

No. 19-5807

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THEDRICK EDWARDS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,  
LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS FOR KIDS AND  
LOUISIANA CENTER FOR CHILDREN'S RIGHTS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES DOLD  
SUZANNE LA PIERRE  
JOHN ELLEM  
HUMAN RIGHTS FOR KIDS  
P.O. Box 5960  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 573-7758

CAROL A. KOLINCHAK  
JILL PASQUARELLA  
LOUISIANA CENTER FOR  
CHILDREN'S RIGHTS  
1100-B Milton Street  
New Orleans, LA 70122  
(504) 658-6842

BENNETT L. COHEN  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
TONY TORAIN  
JACK BLUM  
POLSINELLI PC  
1401 Eye ("I") Street, N.W.,  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 783-3300  
bcohen@polsinelli.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
July 21, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. BLACK CHILDREN HAVE BEEN UNFAIRLY TREATED AND DISPROPORTIONATELY HARMED BY THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL LAWS IN LOUISIANA AND OREGON.....	2
A. JEROME MORGAN .....	11
B. COREY ROBINSON.....	12
C. WILLIE GIPSON.....	14
II. THE <i>RAMOS</i> DECISION IS A <i>SUBSTANTIVE</i> RULE UNDER <i>TEAGUE</i> .....	16
III. AS A BEDROCK PROCEDURAL RULE AFFECTING FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND THE ACCURACY OF CONVICTIONS, <i>RAMOS</i> IS A WATERSHED RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE .....	18
A. JURY UNANIMITY IS INEXTRICABLY LINKED TO BOTH THE “PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE” AND THE “BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT” STANDARD THAT SAFEGUARD THE FAIRNESS AND ACCURACY OF CRIMINAL JURY TRIALS.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. IN UNDERMINING FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS, USE OF NON-UNANIMOUS JURIES CONSTITUTES STRUCTURAL ERROR EQUIVALENT TO THAT OF <i>GIDEON</i> .....	23
C. NON-UNANIMOUS JURIES POSE AN IMPERMISSIBLY LARGE RISK OF INACCURATE CONVICTIONS, ESPECIALLY TO BLACK DEFENDANTS .....	31
D. THE USE OF NON-UNANIMOUS JURIES PERPETUATES THE RACIAL DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED IN <i>STRAUDER</i> .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) .....	24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	19
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	28
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	26, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) .....	30
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979) .....	20
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	18, 19
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , No. 19-5897 cert. granted.....	17
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	37, 38
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	3, 4, 11
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	28
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	3
<i>Hibdon v. United States</i> , 204 F.2d 834 (6th Cir. 1953).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) .....	20, 24, 32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	28
<i>Louisiana v. Brandon Boyd</i> , Louisiana First Circuit Court of Appeals, No. 2017-KA-0014R (2019) .....	10
<i>Louisiana v. Corey Robinson</i> , No. 2009-KA-0922 (2010) .....	12
<i>Louisiana v. Gipson</i> , Court of Appeals of Louisiana, Fourth Circuit, No. 98-KA-0177 .....	15
<i>Louisiana v. Gipson</i> , Supreme Court of Louisiana, No. 2019-KH-01815 .....	14, 23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	3, 9, 14
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	25, 29, 30, 31
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972) .....	26
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	30
<i>State v. Gipson</i> , No. 2019-KH-01815 (La. June 3, 2020) .....	34
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 671 So.2d 998 (La.Ct.App. 1996) .....	11
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880) .....	24, 26, 36, 37
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The State of Louisiana v. Brandon Boyd</i> , No. 2019-KP-00953 (June 3, 2020) .....	10
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	3
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	26
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	25, 26, 28, 31
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	16, 17
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	18, 30
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A Statistical Report on Children Convicted in Criminal Court in Louisiana and Oregon, Human Rights for Kids (July 16, 2020) ( <a href="https://humanrightsforkids.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/A-Statistical-Report-on-Children-Convicted-in-Criminal-Court-in-Louisiana-and-Oregon.pdf">https://humanrightsforkids.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/A-Statistical-Report-on-Children-Convicted-in-Criminal-Court-in-Louisiana-and-Oregon.pdf</a> ).....	7, 8, 9
ABA Resolution 100B, Report (May 1, 2018).....	33
Hastie <i>et al.</i> , <i>Inside the Jury</i> 60 tbl. 4.1 (1983).....	33
<i>How Louisiana Became The World’s ‘Prison Capital’</i> , NPR ( <a href="https://www.npr.org/2012/06/05/154352977/how-louisiana-became-the-worlds-prison-capital">https://www.npr.org/2012/06/05/154352977/how-louisiana-became-the-worlds-prison-capital</a> ).....	22
Jeffrey Abramson, <i>We, the Jury: The Jury System and the Ideal of Democracy</i> (1994) .....	19
<i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> , Richard E. Redding, OJJDP (June 2010).....	4
Kaplan, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Overturing Apodaca v. Oregon Should Be Easy: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Cases Undermine the Credibility of Our Justice System</i> , 95 Or. L. Rev. 1 (2016).....	19
<i>Louisiana and Oregon</i> , Human Rights for Kids (July 16, 2020) ( <a href="https://humanrightsforkids.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/A-Statistical-Report-on-Children-Convicted-in-Criminal-Court-in-Louisiana-and-Oregon.pdf">https://humanrightsforkids.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/A-Statistical-Report-on-Children-Convicted-in-Criminal-Court-in-Louisiana-and-Oregon.pdf</a> ).....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Prison Rape Elimination Commission Report</i> (June 2009) .....	5
National Registry of Exonerations ( <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/browse.aspx">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/browse.aspx</a> ) .....	23
<i>Race and the Fragility of the Legal Distinction Between Juveniles and Adults</i> , Aneeta Rattan, <i>et al.</i> , PLoS One, May 2012, Volume 7, Issue 5 .....	6
<i>Shadow of a Doubt</i> , Emily Bazelon, New York Times Magazine (January 15, 2020) .....	22
Statistical Briefing Book, OJJDP ( <a href="https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/corrections/qa08700.asp">https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/corrections/qa08700.asp</a> ) .....	4
<i>The Color of Juvenile Transfer: Policy &amp; Practice Recommendations</i> , Jeree Michele Thomas and Mel Wilson (2017) .....	7, 8
<i>The Coming of the Super-Predators</i> , John DiLulio, Washington Examiner (November 27, 1995) .....	5
<i>The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children</i> , Phillip Goff, <i>et al.</i> , Journal of Personality and Social Psychology, 2014, Vol. 106, No. 4 .....	6
<i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , Thomas W. Frampton, 71 Vanderbilt Law Review 1593 (2019) .....	16, 33, 34
<i>Trying Juveniles as Adults: An Analysis of State Transfer Laws and Reporting</i> , Patrick Griffin, <i>et al.</i> , OJJDP (September 2011) .....	4
